the overloading of the electrical apparatus which furnished power to the loft occupied 
by a Mr. Gladstone. The first alarm was received at 2.05 o'clock p. m. At 2.06 and 
2.15 o'clock p. m., respectively, the third and fourth alarms were sent out. 

APPOINTMENTS TO THE UNIFORMED FORCE, 1902. 

During the year 1902 one hundred and twenty-five (125) probationary Firemen, 
having satisfactorily completed their course in the School of Instruction, were ap-
pointed fourth-grade Firemen, with salary. each, of $800 per annum, and assigned to 
duty in the various apparatus companies of the borough of Manhattan.